
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Tarar and 
Dennis 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2368 
Email: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
11 June 2025 
 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 19 JUNE 2025 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 19 June 2025 
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
 

Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
  

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.            Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.           Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 14 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee meetings held on 15 May 2025 and 22 May 2025.  
 

  

 
3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE - DRINKS 4 U, 36 MARKET PLACE, READING, 
RG1 2DE 

 

ABBEY 15 - 96 

 To consider an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading, 
RG1 2DE. 
 

  



*** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main 
Entrance to the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of 
construction work for 
[...]
and hours would remain as per the 
current licence. 
  
A list of conditions that had been agreed between the Council’s Licensing Team, Thames 
Valley Policy and the Applicant were attached to the report at Appendix RS-3. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period for the variation application a valid representation 
had been received from David Acreman, Environmental Protection Team, Reading Borough 
Council.  A copy of the representation which objected to the application was attached to the 
report at Appendix RS-4. 
  
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
15 MAY 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

  
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

  
The report stated that any decision made in relation to the Premises Licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority could amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The report stated that, when 
determining the application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and any 
relevant section of the statutory guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Secretary of 
State. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.19, 6.20, 6.21, 6.22. 
6.23, 7.2, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report 
also set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41, 8.42, 8.43, 8.44, 8.45, 8.46, 8.47, 8.48, 8.49, 8.50. 
8.76, 9.12, 9.38, 9.39, 9.40, 9.42, and 9.43 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance that had 
been issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in February 2025.  The report also 
set out Section 18 (6)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Robert Smalley, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, attended the hearing, 
presented the report and addressed the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Applicant, Luke Atkins, District Manager, Wendy's Restaurants of UK Limited, attended 
the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and answered questions. 
  
David Acreman, Environmental Protection Team, Reading Borough Council, who had 
submitted the valid representation objecting to the application did not attend the meeting 
but had provided a written statement which was read out to Sub-Committee by Robert 
Smalley.  
  
Resolved -  
  

(1) That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act and Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and having considered the likely 
effect that granting the application would have on the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives: 

  
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm 

  
and having considered: 

  

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
15 MAY 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

• the covering report prepared by Reading Borough Council's Licensing 
Team; 

• the application form; 
• the written representation submitted by Reading Borough Council’s 

Environmental Protection Team; 
• the oral representations made by the Applicant at the meeting; 
• the professional oral representations made by Robert Smalley on behalf of 

Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team; 
• the prepared statement read out by Robert Smalley on behalf of the 

Environmental Protection Team.  
  

the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application to vary the premises 
licence to authorise the following licensable activities and hours: 

 
Late Night Refreshment
[...]
d at 10.11 am) 
 

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
22 MAY 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Mitchell and Tarar. 
 

 
1. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 and 29 April 2025 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
  
2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved –  
  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to that Act. 
  
(Several individuals attended the meeting who had a business interest in Gun Street 
Garden but who were not directly involved in the day-to-day management of the 
premises were also excluded from the meeting along with the press and public.) 

 
3. APPLICATION FOR THE SUMMARY REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GUN 

STREET GARDEN, 5 GUN STREET, READING, RG1 2JR  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application by Thames Valley Police for the 
summary review of the premises licence in respect of Gun Street Garden, 5 Gun Street, 
Reading, RG1 2JR. 
  
The report stated that the application for a summary review had been submitted by Thames 
Valley Police on the grounds which had been outlined within the application form and 
accompanying certificate. A copy of the application form and certificate, dated 25 April 
2025, were attached to the report at Appendix RS-1. Additional confidential information 
submitted by Thames Valley Police in support of the application was attached to the report 
at Appendix RS-7. 
  
The report set out the content of the application and certificate which stated that the 
premises had been associated with serious crime and disorder and that, on Sunday 20 April 
2025 at approximately 02:00hrs, a report had been made of a
[...]
cessary to 
suspend the premise licence immediately pending the full review hearing. A copy of the 
minutes for the meeting were attached at Appendix RS-3. 
  
During the 10 working day consultation period for the application the following 
representations had been received: 
  

• A representation from Ben Williams, submitted on behalf of Reading Borough 
Council’s Licensing Team, in support of Thames Valley Police’s application for 
review - copy attached at Appendix RS-4; 

• 13 valid representations submitted in support of the licence holder from ‘Other 
Persons’ who had provided an address - copies attached at Appendix RS-5; 

• 20 invalid representations submitted in support of the licence holder from ‘Other 
Persons’ who had not provided an address - copies attached at Appendix RS-6. 

 
The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
22 MAY 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

• public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

  
The report further stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority must 
also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
Furthermore, in determining the application, the Licensing Authority could take such of the 
following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
  

1. Take no further action 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder 
3. Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of operation of 

licensable activities) 
4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. Remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. Revoke the licence 

  
(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth points above it 
may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period not exceeding 
three months or permanently.) 
  
The report also advised that the Licensing Authority must also determine whether the 
interim steps imposed by the Sub-Committee on 25 April should remain in force. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.6, 2.26, 3.2, 3.10, 4.15, 5.13, 5.15, 7.1, 7.2, 7.4, 9.12, 
9.13, 9.15, 9.15 to 9.18 and 9.20 to 9.22 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
report also set out paragraphs 1.2-1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 2.28, 9.12, 9.13,9.42, 9.43,11.1, 11.2, 
11.10, 11.16, 11.17, 11.18, 11.25, 12.1, 12.2, 12.5, 12.6, 12.13, 12.14, 12.15, 12.17 to 
12.22 and 12.29 to 12.31 of the Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (February 2025). The report also referred to other legislation and 
initiatives to be considered. 
  
Following the publication of the agenda for the meeting, the following confidential 
information had been received, copies of which had been circulated to members of the Sub-
Committee and to the relevant parties via email: 
  

• Additional evidence provided by the Applicant (Thames Valley Police) on 19 May 
2025 consisting of links to view four separate video clips (including CCTV footage 
and police body worn video footage of the incident on 20 April 2025, police body 
worn video footage of an incident that took place on 1 December 2024, and CCTV 
footage of an incident that took place on 16 November 2024); 

• Additional information provided by the premises licence holder on 20 May 2025 
consisting of a witness statement from Bal Kumari Roka, a witness statement from 
Aurelia Singh and a document listing relevant paragraphs from Reading Borough 

Page 9



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
22 MAY 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Section 182 
Guidance. 

 
Edward Barham and Declan Smyth, from Thames Valley Police, were present at the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the review application and asked and 
responded to questions. 
  
Ben Williams, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, was present at the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the representation he had submitted and asked 
and responded to questions. 
 
Bal Kumari Roka, Director and owner of BSK Services Limited (the company which held the 
premises licence for Gun Street Garden); Aurelia Singh, Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) and General Manager at Gun Street Garden; Cristiano Novais, Assistant General 
Manager at Gun Street Garden; and Daniel Harris, Platinum Security (the company which 
had been brought in to replace the previous security provider at the premises) were present 
at the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions. They were 
represented by Paddy Whur and Will Robinson from Woods Whur Solicitors.  Paddy Whur 
addressed the Sub-Committee setting out the premises licence holder’s case and asked 
and responded to questions. 
  
Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, presented the 
report at the meeting. Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough 
Council, replaced Robert Smalley when the Sub-Committee’s decision was read out. 
 
Resolved –  
  

(1) That it be noted that in coming its decision, the Sub-Committee: 
  

(a) gave due consideration to the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s latest Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, the 
Summary Review Guidance issued in respect of section 53A of the 
same Act and Reading Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy; 
 

(b) had reminded itself of the statutory definition of violent disorder under 
the Publ
[...]
to lodge an 
appeal within 21-days. 

  
(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7) 
 
(The meeting started at 9.23 am and closed at 2.51 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 19 JUNE 2025 @ 09:30HRS 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

1.  Premises: 

Drinks 4 U 
36 Market Place 
Reading  
RG1 2DE 

 

2.  Applicant:   

Mr Declan Smyth on behalf of the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police 

 

3.  Grounds for Review:  

The application for a review of the premises licence for Drinks 4 U has been submitted 
by Thames Valley Police who are a named responsible authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  
 
The application has been submitted to prevent further undermining of the licensing 
objectives of: Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Protection of Children from Harm, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and ‘Public Safety’.  

 

4.  Background:  

Drinks 4 U currently benefits from premises licence LP2003135 for the Sale of Alcohol, 
Off Sales Only.  
 
On the 24th June 2024 Mr Gurjeet Bajaj became the premises licence holder and DPS 
of Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading RG1 2DE, via a Premises Licence Transfer. 
Before June 2024 the premises was known as Armaan Food & Wine.  
 
36 Market Place has benefited from a Licence for Off-sales since 29 August 2022.  

 
 

5.  Licensable activities and hours: 

The premises currently benefits from a premises licence (no. LP2003135 attached as 
Appendix LIC-2) that authorises: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off Sales): 
 
Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs 
 

 

6.  Date of receipt of application:  24 April 2025 

 

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 22 May 2025 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



8.  Representations received: 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application, representations were 
received from:  
 
1. Suraj Prashar - Immigration Enforcement Licensing Compliance Team - Attached as 

Appendix LIC-3 
2. Mr Ian Savil - Principal Trading Standards Officer, Reading Borough Council – 

Attached as Appendix LIC-4 
3. Mr Robert Smalley – Licensing & Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council – 

Attached as Appendix LIC-5 
4. Valid Representations from Other Person in support of the shop – Attached as 

Appendix LIC-6 
5. Valid Representations from Other Person in support of the shop – Attached as 

Appendix LIC-7 
 
 

 

9. Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:- 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  

 

10. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 

In determining the review application the sub-committee can take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are: 
 
1. Take no further action 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence 
 holder  
3. Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of operation 

of licensable activities) 
4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. Remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. Revoke the licence. 
 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide that 
the modification or exclusion is to h
[...]
om an external sender - please do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust this sender, and know the content is safe For the attention of 

RBC, BFfC Staff and Councillors

Dear team,

Whenever I visit Reading High Street with my kids, I always pop into the Greggs next to this shop Drinks
fou U. When I visit this shop, I usually buy a few drinks. However, I’ve never noticed anything suspicious
or illegal going on there.

Kind regards
Amanpreet kaur

Appendix LIC-7

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	250522
	Minutes


	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading, RG1 2DE
	Application for the Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading, RG1 2DE - Committee Report
	Appendix LIC-1
	Appendix LIC-2
	Appendix LIC-3
	Appendix LIC-4
	Appendix LIC-5
	Appendix RS-1
	Appendix RS-2
	Appendix RS-3

	Appendix LIC-6
	Appendix LIC-7






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Tarar (Vice-Chair) and Dennis. 
 

 
8. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 22 May 2025 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 
9. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DRINKS 4 U, 36 

MARKET PLACE, READING, RG1 2DE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application by Thames Valley Police for the 
review of the premises licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 Market Place, Reading, RG1 
2DE.  
  
The report stated that the application for a review of the premise licence had been 
submitted by Thames Valley Police who were a named responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003. The application had been submitted to prevent the further undermining 
of all four licensing objectives, namely: 
  

• the Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
• the Protection of Children from Harm; 
• the Prevention of Public Nuisance and; 
• Public Safety.  

  
A copy of the application to the review premises licence was attached to the report at 
Appendix LIC-1. The application recommended the revocation of the premise licence and 
had been submitted by Thames Valley Police in order to address the failure of the premise 
licence holder to promote the four licensing objectives. The report stated that the deliberate 
and knowledgeable receiving of stolen goods, sales of illegal cigarettes and the 
employment of an illegal worker by the premise licence holder had led to the application for 
the review of the premises licence. Other reports submitted by relevent responsible 
authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 identified various other breaches of licence 
conditions and contained information on a failed alcohol age test purchase. 
  
The report stated that the premises currently benefited from a premises licence that had 
first been granted on 29 August 2022 and that authorised the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off 
Sales), Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs with the premises open to the public 
between 0800hrs and 2300hrs. On 24 June 2024 the premises licence had been 
transferred to the current premises licence holder who was also the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). A copy of the current premises licence was attached to report at 
Appendix LIC-2. 
  
During the 28-day consultation period, valid representations had been received from the 
following Responsible Authorities: 
  

• Suraj Prashar, Immigration Enforcement Licensing Compliance Team – attached at 
Appendix LIC-3 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

• Ian Savill, Principal Trading Standards Officer, Reading Borough Council – attached 
at Appendix LIC-4 

• Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council – 
attached at Appendix LIC-5 

  
A further two valid representations had been received in support of the premises from 
interested parties and were attached to the report at Appendix LIC-6 and Appendix LIC-7. 
  
The report explained that in determining the application for review the Sub-Committee had 
a duty as the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four 
Licensing Objectives. The Licensing Authority must also have regard to the representations 
received, its Statement of Licensing Policy and to any relevant sections of the Statutory 
Guidance issued to licensing authorities. Furthermore, in determining the review 
application, the Sub-Committee could take such of the following steps it considered 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
  

1. Take no further action; 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premise licence holder;  
3. Modify the conditions of the licence (including but not limited to hours of operation of 

licensable activities); 
4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of a licence; 
5. Remove the designated premises licence supervisor; 
6. Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
7. Revoke the licence.  

  
Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth points above it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period not exceeding 
three months or permanently. 
  
The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.6, 3.2, 3.10, 4.15, 5.13 5.15, 6.11 to 6.18, 7.13, 9.12, 
9.13, 9.15, 9.16, 9.18, 9.20 and 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The 
report also set out paragraphs 1.2, to 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 2.28, 9.12, 9.13, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 11.2, 
11.10, 11.16 to 11.18, 11.25 of the Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The report also referred to other legislation and relevant case law for 
consideration.  
  
Following the circulation of the agenda, the following Additional Information had been 
received and circulated to members of the Sub-Committee and to all relevant parties: 
  

1. Additional Information - submitted by the premises licence holder, that included a 
Statement of the Premises Licence Holder, photocopies of pages from the sales 
refusal log and copies of licensing training certificates issued to employees working 
at the premises.   

2. Additional Information (2) – submitted by the Council’s Licensing Team, that included 
two letters detailing the outcomes of inspections made by the Licensing Team on 29 
May 2025 and 17 May 2025. 

  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, attended the meeting, he 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the review application that he had submitted on behalf of 
the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police and asked and responded to questions.   
  
Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council attended the 
meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee on the representation he had submitted and asked 
and responded to questions. 
  
Ian Savill, Principal Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council and Tessa 
Brunsden, Community Alcohol Partnership Officer, Reading Borough Council, were present 
at the meeting. Ian Savill addressed the Sub-Committee on the representation he had 
submitted and asked and responded to questions. 
  
Gurjeet Bajaj, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, and his 
representative, Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses UK Limited, were present at 
the meeting. Both addressed the Sub-Committee and asked and answered questions. 
           
Tabitha Shaw, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, presented the 
report to the Sub-Committee.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1) That, having reviewed the premises licence in respect of Drinks 4 U, 36 
Market Place, Reading, RG1 2DE, and having taken into consideration the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 
182 of that Act, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and having 
considered the likely effect of imposing each of the options available to the 
Sub-Committee under the Secretary of State’s Guidance upon the promotion 
of the four Licensing Objectives, and having read and considered the written 
reports and representations received from Thames Valley Police (the 
applicant), Reading Borough Council’s Licensing and Trading Standards 
teams, the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) Licensing Compliance 
Team and the two representations received from interested parties, and 
having read and considered the Additional Information documents submitted 
after the publication of the agenda by the premises licence holder and by the 
Council’s Licensing Team, and having considered the oral representations 
made by those present at the meeting, the Sub-Committee concluded that it 
was appropriate and proportionate to revoke the Premises Licence; 

  
(2) That the Sub-Committee’s reasons be noted as follows: 

  
(a) The Sub-Committee found little to dispute concerning the factual 

background of the case put forward by the applicant and responsible 
authorities; 
 

(b) The Sub-Committee noted that, on 23 August 2024, the premises had 
failed a Trading Standards test purchase operation during which 
alcohol had been sold to a 16-year old test purchaser; 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

 
(c) The Sub-Committee noted that on 5 February 2025, Thames Valley 

Police had attended the premises after a suspected shop lifter had 
been followed to the premises. A search of the premises had 
discovered two stolen jackets and a quantity of duty evaded cigarettes. 
The premise licence holder had been arrested on the suspicion of 
handling stolen goods. 

 
(d) The Sub-Committee noted that on 1 April 2025, Thames Valley Police 

officers had visited the premises to conduct a licence check. The 
premises licence holder had not been present. The sole worker present 
in the shop appeared to be under the influence of alcohol (the Sub-
Committee did not make any findings as to whether they were in fact 
intoxicated). The same individual had not been able to prove their right 
to work in the UK and had claimed that they had not been working in 
the shop. Later checks had confirmed that they did not have the right to 
work in the UK. Following an investigation, the premises licence holder 
had admitted to Immigration Enforcement officers that the individual 
would help out in the premises in return for small sums of cash or food. 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the individual in question had 
been working at the premises and had been doing so illegally.  

 
(e) The Sub-Committee noted that, during the visit on 1 April 2025, police 

had discovered a further quantity of duty evaded cigarettes and cigars 
on the premises. Some had been located in the tobacco drawer in 
which tobacco that was for sale at the shop was stored. A further 
quantity was found at the back of the shop in a cardboard box located 
on top of the ice cream freezer, still within the public area of the 
premises, where access could have been obtained by members of the 
public, including children. 

 
(f) The Sub-Committee noted that on 10 April 2025 the premises had 

been visited by the Council’s Licensing Team. The visit had taken 
place a short time after the police visit on 1 April 2025, when it might 
have been expected that the premises licence holder would have taken 
steps to ensure that the premises was compliant with its licence 
conditions. The inspection on 10 April 2025 discovered multiple 
breaches of licence conditions. 

 
(g) The Sub-Committee noted a further inspection by the Council’s 

Licensing Team on 29 May 2025 had found that three breaches of 
licence conditions had not been rectified. The Sub-Committee also 
noted that a follow up inspection of the premises on 17 June 2025 had 
found no breaches of licence conditions. 

 
(h) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence holder had 

accepted that he had made some mistakes. The premises licence 
holder had accepted that the presence of duty evaded tobacco on the 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
5 
 

premises was his responsibility, although he had denied bringing the 
tobacco onto the premises and had denied that it was for sale. The 
Sub-Committee noted that it did not need to make a finding as to 
whether the tobacco was for sale or not, as paragraph 11.27 of the 
Secretary of State’s Section 182 Guidance was engaged by the 
storage of smuggled tobacco on a licenced premises. 

 
(i) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence holder had 

accepted that he had not made any check of the individual’s right to 
work but had also denied that the individual was an employee 
(although in his statement circulated to the Sub-Committee on 16 June 
2025, the premises licence holder stated that he had terminated the 
employment of the individual). The Sub-Committee noted that the 
premises licence holder had said that he was no longer asking the 
individual to help out in the shop. 

 
(j) The Sub-Committee noted the points put forward by the premises 

licence holder, including the outcome of the most recent positive 
inspection by the Licensing Team on 17 June 2025 where no breaches 
of licence conditions had been found. The Sub-Committee also noted 
the copies of the refusal log and training certificates provided by the 
premises licence holder. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 
licence holder had run a shop in Uxbridge between 2007 and 2012 
without incident. The Sub-Committee noted the premises licence 
holder had offered to engage a new Designated Premises Supervisor, 
but no other details had been provided. 

 
(k) The Sub-Committee noted the case put forward by Thames Valley 

Police that pointed to poor working practices in the shop, together with 
numerous breaches of licence conditions. The Sub-Committee noted 
that no fewer than three types of serious criminal activity listed in 
Paragraph 11.27 of the Secretary of State’s Section 182 Guidance had 
been evidenced in the case, including the sale of alcohol to minor, 
illegal working and storage of smuggled tobacco, the Sub-Committee 
noted that the Section 182 Guidance stated that Licensing Authorities 
should view such activity particularly seriously and should consider the 
revocation of the premises licence, even in the first instance.  

 
(l) The Sub-Committee viewed the case as being worrying, noting the 

multiple examples of criminal activity and numerous breaches of 
licence conditions. The Sub-Committee found that the licensing 
objectives had been seriously undermined. 

 
(m) The Sub-Committee viewed the Police’s review application as being 

entirely justified. The Sub-Committee did not find the premises licence 
holder’s explanation for the problems in the premises to be convincing 
and agreed with the responsible authorities that there had been a 
disregard for the responsibilities of a premises licence holder that was, 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
19 JUNE 2025 

 
 

 
6 
 

at best, negligent. The Sub-Committee had no confidence that the 
carrying on of licensable activity at the premises would not lead to the 
licensing objectives being undermined in the future.  

 
(n) The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it had a duty to promote the 

licensing objectives and that, when deciding what steps, if any, it 
should take to protect the licensing objectives, it was not acting 
punitively but was performing a protective function.  

 
(o) The Sub-Committee considered all of the steps available to it and, 

given the severity of the problems at the premises, considered that it 
would not be appropriate to take no action or to issue a warning. The 
Sub-Committee noted that it would not be appropriate to modify the 
conditions of the existing licence given that a number of breaches of 
existing licence conditions had been reported. The Sub-Committee 
noted that, since there was only one licensable activity authorised by 
the premises licence, exclusion of that activity would have the same 
effect as revocation. The Sub-Committee did not consider the removal 
of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to be appropriate as the 
business was small and independently run and any replacement DPS 
would be an employee of the owner and current premises licence 
holder and would be under his direction and control. The Sub-
Committee did not feel that a suspension of the premises licence would 
be appropriate as it had no confidence that the licensing objectives 
would not be undermined again after the expiry of any period of 
suspension.  
 

(p) The Sub-Committee noted that, given the seriousness of the case, the 
number of problems that there had been with the running of the 
premises, and the fact that the premises licence holder could not be 
described as in inexperienced licence holder, that it was both 
appropriate and proportionate to revoke the premise licence. 

  
At the meeting the Chair advised the premises licence holder and other parties present that 
they would be informed of their right of appeal when they were sent a written copy of the 
Sub-Committee’s full decision.  
 
(The meeting started at 9.29 am and closed at 11.45 am) 
 
 
 
 
 


